



# Montana Healthcare Programs Provider Notice

April 7, 2026

**Effective April 7, 2026**

## All Providers

### Not Enrolled with Medicare Provider Notice

Providers billing Montana Healthcare Programs for a member that is dually eligible, but the provider is not enrolled in Medicare must now submit a "[Not Enrolled with Medicare – Provider Attestation Form](#)." This form is available on the [medicaidprovider.mt.gov](https://www.medicaidprovider.mt.gov) website. The form must be provided with each claim in lieu of a Medicare denial. The form is only good for 365 days from the signature date on the form. Providers will be responsible for attaching the form to every claim and making sure the date of service on the claim is between the date of signature and date of signature + 365 days.

### Contact and Website Information

If you have questions, please contact Montana Provider Relations at (800) 624-3958 or (406) 442-1837 or email [Montana Provider Relations Helpdesk](#).

For claims questions or additional information, contact Montana Provider Relations at (800) 624-3958 or (406) 442-1837 or email [Montana Provider Relations Helpdesk](#).

Visit the [Montana Healthcare Programs Provider Information website](#) to access your provider type page. Choose Resources by Provider Type in the left-hand menu.

Visit the [Contact Us page](#) on the Provider Information website for additional DPHHS contact numbers.